Contribution - employer -   6,557,790   (6,557,790)
Contribution - employee -   1,373,843   (1,373,843)
Net investment income -   9,650,208   (9,650,208)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (8,383,432)   (8,383,432)   -
Administrative expense -   (180,230)   180,230
Other Miscellaneous Income/(Expense) -   (342,260)   342,260

   Net changes 11,763,300   8,675,632   3,087,668
Balance at June 30, 2019 196,152,933$ 124,335,494$  71,817,439$

Balance at June 30, 2019 -  Both Plans 417,324,465$ 270,953,661$  146,370,804$

Increase (Decrease)

Safety

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following
presents the net pension liability of the City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for
each Plan, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

City of Folsom

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

79

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15% 6.15%

Net Pension Liability 104,878,998$  100,076,895$   204,955,893$

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%

Net Pension Liability 74,553,365$   71,817,439$   146,370,804$

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%

Net Pension Liability 49,506,003$   48,723,411$   98,229,414$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s
fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

D. Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the City recognized pension expense of $13,802,865 for the
Miscellaneous plan and $10,391,505 for the Safety plan, for a total pension expense of
$24,194,370.. At June 30, 2019, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: